

TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD

RESOLUTION 13-112

**AMENDING CONTRACT WITH T & W CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC
FOR THE EAST LOOP WATER MAIN EXTENSION - #3**

WHEREAS, Resolution 12-262 authorized a contract with T & W Construction Co., LLC for the construction of the East Loop Water Main Extension in the amount of \$567,684.95, Resolution 13-74 authorized seven areas in need of change orders in the amount of \$51,290.15 and Resolution 13-83 authorized the installation of a 12” insertion valve near the Seabrook Water Tower in the amount of \$14,120 for a total contract price of \$633,095.10; and

WHEREAS, during the course of construction of the East Loop Water Main Extension six areas in need of a change order from the original scope of project have been identified as follows:

1. In change order #2, a 12” insertion valve was scheduled to be installed, due to the cooperation of commercial businesses in Seabrook which allowed the water lines to be shut down a check valve was able to be installed for a savings of (\$8,298.45)
2. Installation of a 2” water service for Seabrook Housing in the amount of \$3,101.85
3. Repair and replacement of a damaged unmarked sewer lateral associated with Seabrook Housing in the amount of \$8,469.15
4. Test pit at Vilms and Deerfield Drive, disconnect transite pipe, connect PVC to water main in the amount of \$7,220.10
5. Test pit at Pearson and Deerfield Drive, disconnect transite pipe, connect PVC to water main in the amount of \$7,588.60
6. Remove existing fire hydrant from transite water main and reconnect to 8” PVC water main in the amount of \$5,517.40 for a total change order cost of \$23,598.65; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer has recommended such work for this project; and

WHEREAS, the availability of funds have been certified by the local finance officer; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the contract between Upper Deerfield Township and T & W Construction Co., LLC be amended to include an additional fee not to exceed \$23,598.65 for the installation of a 12” insertion valve, adjacent to the Valve Chamber near the Seabrook Water Tower and is hereby approved and increases the maximum contract between Upper Deerfield Township and T & W Construction Co., LLC to \$656,693.75.

Moved By: John O’Neill

Seconded By: Scott Smith

VOTING

James P. Crilley
Bruce T. Peterson
John T. O’Neill, Sr.
John L. Daddario
Scott Smith

<u>In Favor</u>	<u>Against</u>	<u>Abstain</u>	<u>Absent</u>
X			
X			
X			
X			
x			

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, in the County of Cumberland, at a meeting thereof held May 2, 2013.

Roy J. Spoltore, Township Clerk